THE LAW OFFICE OF TIMOTHY A. LUNDELL 510 North 3rd Street San Jose, CA 95112

Phone (408) 292-1717

tlundell@earthlink.net

Fax (408) 297-4345

July 24, 2017

VIA EMAIL AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Mr. David Cahen Risk Manager Santa Clara Valley Water District 5750 Almaden Expressway San Jose, CA 95118-3614

Re: Application for Leave to File Late Claim

Claimant: Thomas Wingens/4355 Monterey Road, LLC

Dear Mr. Cahen:

I am in receipt today of your correspondence dated July 19, 2017, which was given pursuant to Government Code Section 911.3. In your letter, you indicate that the District received, on July 13, 2017, the claim presented on behalf of my client, indicated above. You indicated that the claim is being returned because it was not presented within six months after the event or occurrence, as required by law. I would like to bring two matters to your attention:

- 1. Although the claim was intended to be presented within six months after the event giving rise to the claim (see Paragraph 2, below), the claim primarily concerns damage to real property, for which the time for filing the claim is one year after the accrual of the cause of action (see Government Code §911.2(a)). Accordingly, even if the request for leave to file late claim with respect to damage to personal property is denied, the claim should be accepted as valid with respect to any damages as to which the one-year limitation period applies;
- 2. The claim package which you returned was a duplicate of a package which was delivered on July 7, 2017, to OnTrac, a well-recognized express delivery service in California (www.ontrac.com). The package was deposited into the On-Trac system deposit box, together with an identical package prepared for submission to the Government Claims Office of the State of California, for a CalTrans claim. The receipt of both packages into the OnTrac system was acknowledged through the entity's online tracking system, and the package deposited for delivery to the State of California in Sacramento was timely delivered on the morning of Monday, July 10, 2017. The package deposited for delivery to the Santa Clara Valley Water District, as shown in the attached bill of lading and package tracking screen shot, were received by OnTrac on July 7, 2017,

David Cahen Risk Manager Santa Clara Valley Water District July 24, 2017 Page Two

with a "Service Commitment Time" of July 10, 2017 by 10:30 a.m. The package was not only not delivered, but, according to OnTrac, its location is completely unknown at the present time, following the scanning of all delivery packages in their facility. I would therefore submit, and request of the District, that our Application for Leave for Late Filing be granted on the basis of the intervention of lost delivery that was beyond our control.

Please feel free to contact me for any further information or documentation the District may require, including a declaration under penalty of perjury attesting to the foregoing facts. In any event, pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, I will be resubmitting the package to be considered for claims subject to the one-year presentation time limit.

Thank you for your kind courtesies and consideration in this regard.

Very truly yours,

TIMOTHY A. LUNDELL

Til Aldelo

TAL/sb Enclosures

		1a. OnTrac Account Number	Tracking Number
OnTrac ontrac.com 800.334.5000 800.334.5000	Waybill	66473	B10322799652
	Maybiii	600017	248411
2. FROM (Company)			
	ite		
State ZIP Code Phone Number			
CA 35112	(408) 292-1717	5. WEIGHT SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION 8 oz. Letter or Sunris	TIMES MAY VARY ADDITIONAL CHARGES MAY APPLY
3. TO (COMPANY) WE CANNOT DELIVER TO P.O. BOXES OR P.O. ZIP CODES	LUE OR BLACK INK ONLY	NEXT BUSI Datauti san Sunris	NESS MORNING for if none selected e Gold T BUSINESS MORNING A S'autis 6 Gold stocker AVAILABLE IN SELECT COORS AVAILABLE IN SELECT COORS AVAILABLE IN SELECT OFFERENCE STOCKER AVAILABLE IN SELECT AND STOCKER AVAILABLE IN SELECT OFFERENCE STOCKER AVAILABLE STO
Street Address	LLEYWITER	8. CULLECT ON DELIVERY NEXT BUSI	red Freight NESS DAY AT DESTINATION'S NEAREST FACILITY Photo (ID required at pickup)
5750 ALMHDEN B	EXABESSWY	SECURED PAYMENT Money Order or Cartified Check UNSECURED PAYMENT Company or Prozone Check	
Suite City		9. DECLARED VALUE ADDITIONAL CHARGE APPLIES. LIABILITY LIMITED TO \$100 UNLESS DECLARED. \$25,000 LIABILITY LIMIT. SHIPMENTS	10. PAYMENT SHIPPER BILLED IF NONE SELECTED
State ZIP Code Phone Number		WITH A DECLARED VALUE REQUIRE A DELIVERY SIGNATURE.	Shipper Other Account
CA 95120 -		.00	4
Recipient's Name		11a. Shipper's Name	
4. Shipper's Reference Number		OnTrac Use: Driver Number / PU Time / Initial 1 2 3 4 5 11 M M M M A/P	BY USING THIS WAYBILL YOU AGREE TO THE ONTRAC TERMS AND CONDITIONS
CARGO IS SUBJECT TO SCREENING AS PER GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS.	Shinner Conv	SEE ONTRAC COM FOR OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	

